

No. 20-1373

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

LISA MILICE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

Petition for Review of a Direct Final Rule of  
the Consumer Product Safety Commission

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

**NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE**  
MARK CHENOWETH  
CALEB KRUCKENBERG  
JARED MCCLAIN  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
Jared.McClain@NCLA.legal  
*Counsel for Petitioner Lisa Milice*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
DISCUSSION .....	2
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER MS. MILICE’S PETITION FOR REVIEW .....	2
II. CPSC MUST MAKE ITS SAFETY STANDARD REASONABLY AVAILABLE .....	5
A. Two Copies Near the Capital Do Not Satisfy Reasonable Availability .....	7
B. ASTM’s Voluntary Actions Do Not Satisfy CPSC’s Burden of Making Its Safety Standard Reasonably Available .....	13
III. CPSC’S FAILURE TO MAKE ITS STANDARD AVAILABLE VIOLATES MS. MILICE’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	18
A. This Is Not a Copyright Case .....	19
B. Public.Resource Did Not Exempt CPSC from Publishing Its Standards .....	20
C. Our Constitutional System Does Not Allow for Privately Held Law.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATES .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Air Force v. Rose*, 425 U.S. 352 (1976)..... 7, 8

*Albanil v. Coast 2 Coast, Inc.*, 444 F. App’x 788 (5th Cir. 2011) .....9

*Ardestani v. I.N.S.*, 502 U.S. 129 (1991) .....9

*Bostock v. Clayton Cty.*, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....16

*C.F.T.C. v. Erskine*, 512 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2008) .....9

*CCC Info. Servs., Inc. v. Maclean Hunter Market Reports, Inc.*, 44 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1994) ...10

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council*, 467 U.S. 836 (1984) .....9

*E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr*, 964 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2020).....9

*Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.*, 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020) .....20, 21, 22

*Gideon v. Wainwright*, 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....14

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*, 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....23

*M.L.B. v. S.L.J.*, 519 U.S. 102 (1996) .....23

*Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.*, 486 U.S. 825 (1988) .....16

*Monzon v. De La Roca*, 910 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 2018) .....3

*Nash v. Lathrop*, 6 N.E. 559 (Mass. 1886).....22

*Nat’l Veterans Legal Servs. Program v. United States*, --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 4516079  
 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 6, 2020) .....12

*NVE, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, 436 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2006) .....10

*Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder*, 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....22

*Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia*, 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....22

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....19

*United States v. Price*, 361 U.S. 304 (1960).....16

*United States v. Reynolds*, 710 F.3d 498 (3d Cir. 2013).....9

*Veeck v. S. Building Code Congress Int’l, Inc.*, 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002).....21

*Washington Trollers Ass’n v. Kreps*, 645 F.2d 684 (9th Cir. 1981).....13

*Webster v. Fall*, 266 U.S. 507 (1925) .....22

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 2051 ..... 1, 22

15 U.S.C. § 2056 ..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 2056a .....1, 4, 23, 24

15 U.S.C. § 2058 ..... 1, 5, 17

15 U.S.C. § 2060 .....2, 3, 4, 23

15 U.S.C. § 2089 .....	4
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	12, 17
Pub. L. No. 112-90, § 24, 125 Stat. 1904 (2012).....	15
Pub. L. No. 113-30, 127 Stat. 510 (2013) .....	16

**Other Authorities**

159 Cong. Reg. H4499 (daily ed. July 16, 2013) .....	15
Nina A. Mendelson, <i>Private Control Over Access to Law: The Perplexing Regulatory Use of Private Standards</i> , 112 Mich. L. Rev. 737 (2014) .....	24
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Circular No. A-119 (1998).....	8
Peter L. Strauss, <i>Private Standards Organizations &amp; Public Law</i> , 22 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 497 (2013) .....	7

**Treatises**

Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> (1994).....	10
